Resolution No. / for 1926.

RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE CITY ENGINEER TO PREPARE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR AN APPROPRIATE IMPROVEMENT OF WILLIAMS STREET FROM THE NORTH LINE OF ISABELLE STREET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF DODGE STREET IN LEBANON, LINN COUNTY, OREGON.

'THEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Lebanon deems it expedient and necessary and for the best interest of the said City of Lebanon to improve certain streets of the said City by grading the same to proper subgrade and surfacing the road way of the said streets with either crushed or river gravel; and

There is a petition on file with the Recorder of said City praying for the improvement of Williams Street in said City from the North line of Isabelle Street to the South line of Dodge Street and whereas the Council deems it expendient and necessary to improve said part of Williams Street by grading the same to proper subgrade and by surfacing the roadway thereof with either crushed or river gravel, as to the Superintendent of Streets may seem best; and

WHREAS, in the improvement of said part of said street the Council deems it best and expedient for the City of Lebanon to bear a part of the cost of such improvement.

...CW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Common Council of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, requires of the City Engineer that he prepare plans and specifications for an appropriate improvement of such part of said street, together with an estimate of the work to be done and the probable cost thereof to be assessed against each separate lot or tract or parcel of land and the amount thereof to be borne and paid by the owners of the adjacent or abutting property or owners of the property especially benefited thereby; and that said improvement be made in the following manner:

- 1. By grading the roadway of said street to proper grade;
- 2. By surfacing the center of the road vay of said street for a width of twelve feet with crushed gravel and tof proper thickness to make a good substantial road, the thickness of said surfacing to be determined by the Street Superintendent of the City of Lebanon;

3. By making proper drainage for said street.

It is further resolved that the grading of said street to proper subgrade be done by and at the expense of the City of Lebanon and that the same be paid for out of the road fund, general fund, or other available fund of the City; and

Be it further resolved that the surfacing of said street with said crushed gravel, as above specified, be done under the supervision of the City and that the cost thereof be borne and paid by the owners of the adjacent or abutting real property, the same being the real property especially benefitted thereby and that the same be assessed and made a lien and charge against said abutting property; and

Be it further resolved that said plans and specifications be filed with the Recorder forthwith.

> Passed by the Council this 4th day of Lay, 1926. Approved by the Layor this 4th day of Lay, 1926.

Attest 26 Witman

- Phad & terling